VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN PLANNING BOARD MARCH 23, 2023

PRESENT: Jeffrey Faiella, Chairman

Eileen Absenger Tracey Armisto Jennifer Bakker Nicolas Zachary

Marcus Serrano, Village Administrator Stephanie Porteus, Village Attorney Cindy Kempter, Village Clerk, Treasurer Sharon Murphy, Deputy Village Clerk

Peter Cook, Building Inspector

OTHERS: Ralph Mastromonaco, Engineer for 3095 Albany Post Road Project

## **CALL TO ORDER:**

Chairman Jeffrey Faiella called the meeting of the Planning Board to order at 7:00 P.M. and led the Pledge of Allegiance.

## **APPROVAL OF MINUTES:**

Chairman Faiella called for a motion to accept the minutes of February 23, 2023 as written. A motion was made by Tracey Armisto, seconded by Nicolas Zachary, with all in favor.

## **OLD BUSINESS:**

CALENDAR NO 1-2023: Resolution as follows:

Village of Buchanan Planning Board Resolution Declaring the Board Will Act as Lead Agency for Proposed C1/C-2 Overlay District Special Permit and Site Plan Approval for the Development of Unimproved Property Located on 3095 Albany Post Road

A motion to approve this as presented was made by Nicolas Zachary, seconded by Eileen Absenger, with all in favor and Tracey Armisto abstained.

WHEREAS, on or about December 2, 2022, representatives of Carbone Brothers 3095 LLC (the "Applicant") did submit a facially complete application to the Village of Buchanan Planning Board (the "Planning Board") for C-1/C-2 Overlay District Special Permit and Site Plan approval and other related approvals for the development of approximately 4.87 acres of real property located at 3095 Albany Post Road (the "Subject Site") in the Village of Buchanan; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant seeks to develop the Subject Site with 51 multi-family residential units proposed in three separate buildings supported by 102 at-grade parking spaces, a 2,275± square foot commercial building supported by 10 at-grade parking spaces and a 17,358± s.f. stormwater wetland system design consistent with NYS DEC Stormwater Design Manual (collectively the "Proposed Action"); and

**WHEREAS**, on January 26, 2023, at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Planning Board, the Board did review and discuss the Proposed Action; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board, under Article VI. §211-24.1 and Article VII – Site

Development Plan Approval of the Code of the Village of Buchanan, is a duly authorized agency that has the authority to approve the proposed Special Permit use and site development plan approval; and

WHEREAS, after a review of the application, the Planning Board acknowledges that there are other Interested and Involved Agencies, as those terms are defined under the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA"), that should be notified of the Planning Board's Intent to Act as Lead Agency; and

**WHEREAS,** the Planning Board pursuant to Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law ("SEQRA"), Part 617 of the General Regulations adopted pursuant thereto ("Part 617") and, hereby determines that the Proposed Action is subject to SEQRA and based on an initial review of the Village Code classifies the action as a Type 1; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the following agencies identified by the EAF, and using all due diligence, are Interested or Involved Agencies for the Proposed Action and should be provide a copy of this Notice of Intent to Act as Lead Agency:

Village of Buchanan Village Board
Village of Buchanan Zoning Board
Town of Cortlandt
Westchester County Department of Health
Westchester County Department of Planning
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
New York State Department of Transportation; and

**NOW BE IT RESOLVED,** that the required time for seeking input on Lead Agency status has passed, and the only Agencies to comment were NYS DOT (correspondence dated January 31, 2023) and Westchester County (correspondence dated February 3, 2023), neither of which objected to the Planning Board assuming the role of Lead Agency, and as such the Planning Board does hereby assume the role of Lead Agency and will coordinate an environmental review as required by SEQR Part 617.7.

AYES: Jeffrey Faiella, Eileen Absenger, Jennifer Bakker, Nicolas Zachary

NAYS: None

ABSTAINED: Tracey Armisto

Mr. Mastromonaco stated that they will be resubmitting a new site plan with the traffic consultant comments and they also address comments they received.

## ADJOURNMENT:

The meeting was adjourned at 7:15 P.M. on a motion by Jennifer Bakker, seconded by Nicolas Zachary, with all in favor.